

Nos. 25-5738/25-5739

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

RACHEL WELTY AND AFTYN BEHN.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/
Cross-Appellants,

v.

BRYANT C. DUNAWAY; JASON LAWSON; JENNINGS HUTSON JONES; ROBERT
J. CARTER; RAY WHITLEY; ROBERT J. NASH; GLENN R. FUNK; STACEY
EDMONSON; BRENT COOPER; RAY CROUCH; HANS SCHWENDIMANN,

Defendants-Appellants/
Cross-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee at Nashville (No. 3:24-cv-768)
The Honorable Julia S. Gibbons

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, HAWAII, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW
YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

SARAH A. HUNGER
ALEX HEMMER
Deputy Solicitors General
SAMANTHA SHERMAN
Assistant Attorney General
115 S. LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 814-5202
sarah.hunger@ilag.gov

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amici States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
The Court Should Affirm The District Court’s Entry Of A Permanent Injunction Against Section 39-15-201..	7
A. Amici States have chosen to protect access to abortion care, including abortion care for minors.	7
B. Tennessee patients have increasingly sought and obtained abortion care in amici States.	13
C. Section 39-15-201 threatens amici States’ ability to ensure access to information about lawful abortion services and safe abortion care.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	5, 19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	2-3
<i>Yellowhammer Fund v. Marshall</i> , 776 F. Supp. 3d 1071 (M.D. Ala. 2025)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 8.1.....	8
Cal. Const. art. I § 1.1	8
Colo. Const. art. II.....	8
Md. Const. Decl. of Rights art. 48.....	8
N.Y. Const. art. 1 § 11	8
Vt. Const. Ch. I, art. 22	8

STATUTES, PUBLIC LAWS, AND ORDERS

735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 40/28-11.....	11
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 55/1-15	7
Ariz. Exec. Order 2023-11, Protecting Reproductive Freedom and Healthcare in Arizona (June 22, 2023).....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2152(H)(1).....	11

Cal. Penal Code § 13778.3.....	12
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 12-30-121	12
§ 13-22-705	11
§ 24-116-102	11
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 19a-601.....	10
§ 19a-602(a)	8
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 22-B, § 600.7.....	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 2506	11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 1790	8
Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 323J-4	11
§ 453-16	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 112	
§ 12L	8
§ 12R.....	10
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 147, § 63	11
Md. Code Health-Gen. § 20-103.....	11
Md. Code State Pers. & Pens. § 2-312	11
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 4, §§ 9001-9007.....	11-12
Me. Stat. tit. 22, § 1597-A	10
Minn. Exec. Order No. 22-16, Protecting Access to Reproductive Health Care Services in Minnesota (June 25, 2022)	12
Minn. Stat. § 145.409	8
N.C. Exec. Order No. 263, Protecting Access to Reproductive Health Care Services in North Carolina (July 6, 2022).	12

N.C. Exec. Order No. 8, Protecting Access to and Privacy of Reproductive Health Care Services in North Carolina (Jan. 16, 2025)	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.81B	8
Nev. Rev. Stat.	
§ 232.0088	12
§ 442.250	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:7-1	8
N.M. Stat. Ann.	
§ 24-34-3	8
§ 24-35-3	11
N.Y. C.P.L.R.	
§ 3102	12
§ 3119	12
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law	
§ 570.17	12
§ 570.19	12
§ 140.10	12
N.Y. Exec. Law § 837-x	12
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2599-aa	10
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 15.430	12
§ 109.640	12
§ 435.240	12
§ 435.210	1
§ 659.880	7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-4.13-2	8
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 39-15-201	1, 18
§ 39-15-213	1, 13

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 7301-7306	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8,	
§ 4722.....	10
§ 4724.....	10
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 7.115.020.....	12
§ 9.02.100(2)	8
Youth Health and Safety Act, Ill. Pub. Act. 102-685 (2021)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Abortion in the United States Dashboard</i> , KFF (Dec. 2024)	13
<i>Abortion Statistics</i> , Ill. Dep’t of Pub. Health	15
<i>Abortion</i> , World Health Org. (Dec. 8, 2025).....	4
Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, Comm. On Adolescence, <i>Policy Statement: The Adolescent’s Right to Confidential Care When Considering Abortion</i> , 139 Pediatrics e20163861 (2017)	9
Barrow, Amanda & Carley Towne, <i>Shield Laws for Reproductive & Gender-Affirming Health Care: A State Law Guide</i> , UCLA Ctr. on Reproductive Health, L. & Pol’y (2025)	11
Compl., <i>Yellowhammer Fund v. Att’y Gen. of Ala.</i> , No. 23-cv-00450 (M.D. Ala. July 7, 2023)	21
English, Abigail & Rebecca Gudeman, <i>Minor Consent and Confidentiality: A Compendium of State and Federal Laws</i> , Nat’l Ctr. For Youth L. (2024).....	10
<i>Guttmacher Institute Releases Data on State of Residence of US Abortion Patients Traveling for Care in 2024</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (June 24, 2025)	13

<i>Hearing on HB1895 before the Population Health Subcomm., 113th Gen. Assembly (Tenn. Feb. 13, 2024) (statement of Rep. Jason Zachary).....</i>	18, 19
<i>Kirchgaessner, Stephanie, US Doctors Describe Three Patient Deaths That Could Have Been Prevented With Abortion Access In New Study, The Guardian (Apr. 3, 2025)</i>	23
<i>Maddow-Zimet, Isaac & Kimya Forouzan, Stability in the Number of Abortions from 2023 to 2024 in US States Without Total Bans Masks Major Shifts in Access, Guttmacher Inst. (Apr. 2025).....</i>	15, 17
<i>Massachusetts Induced Termination of Pregnancy 2023, Mass. Dep’t of Pub. Health (Nov. 2024)</i>	15
<i>Moon, Margaret, Adolescents’ Right to Consent to Reproductive Medical Care: Balancing Respect for Families with Public Health Goals, 12 Am. Med. Ass’n J. of Ethics 805 (2012)</i>	9
<i>Monthly Abortion Provision Study, Guttmacher Inst.</i>	14, 15
<i>Mulvihill, Geoff, Funds Are Cutting Aid For Women Seeking Abortions As Costs Rise, Associated Press (Sept. 25, 2024).</i>	17
<i>Nandi, Preetha et al., Navigating Miscarriage Management Post-Dobbs: Health Risks and Ethical Dilemmas, 34 Women’s Health Issues 449 (2024)</i>	23
<i>National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States (2018)</i>	23
<i>New Data Show That Interstate Travel for Abortion Care in the United States has Doubled Since 2020, Guttmacher Inst. (Dec. 7, 2023)</i>	13, 14, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Illinois’ Abortion Patients Increase 54% One Year After Supreme Court Overturned Roe v. Wade, Planned Parenthood of Illinois (June 14, 2023).</i>	17, 22

Raymond, Elizabeth G. & David E. Grimes, *The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States*, 119 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 215 (2012) 23

Shapiro, Nina, *She Secretly Traveled 2,000 Miles for Her WA Abortion. Why Patients from the South Are Coming Here*, *The Seattle Times* (Feb. 26, 2023) 23

Simmons-Duffin, Selena, *3 Abortion Bans in Texas Leave Doctors ‘Talking in Code’ to Pregnant Patients*, *NPR* (Mar. 1, 2023)..... 20

U.S. Senator Maria Cantwell, *SNAPSHOT: Abortion Care in the State of Washington One Year Post Dobbs*, *Press Release* (June 23, 2023) 22

Varney, Sarah, *Groups Sue to Overturn Idaho ‘Abortion Trafficking’ Law Targeting Teens*, *KFF Health News* (July 11, 2023)..... 20

Washburn, Kaitlin, *Illinois Planned Parenthood Clinics See Uptick in Southerners Seeking Abortions Since Overturning of Roe*, *Chi. Sun-Times* (June 11, 2024)..... 14
